**ITEM NO.1704** 

COURT NO.4

**SECTION XIV-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

**Civil Appeal No(s). 2149/2015** 

RANBIR SINGH

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

DALBIR SINGH . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA NO. 141596/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA NO. 214587/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

C.A. No. 3771/2015 (XIV-A)

(IA No. 214800/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 214801/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. 171987/2023 -INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT AND No. PERMISSION 214594/2023 TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 214798/2023 -RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

Date: 30-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA [IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, AOR

Mrs. Soma Mullick, Adv.

Ms. Banani Sikdar, Adv.

Mr. Sebat Kumar Deuria, Adv.

Mr. Anil Rana, Adv.

Mr. R. Krishnaamorthi, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Ms. Mukta Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Satpal Singh, AOR

Ms. Nitya Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Adv.

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. During the course of hearing, it is brought to the court's notice that the grand son of Dalbir Singh has also moved an application for substitution of Mr. Raman Preet Singh as legal representative of deceased Mr. Dalbir Singh, application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application and application for recalling of Court's order dated 11.08.2023 in I.A. No. 17812 of 2021 in C.A. No. 3771 of 2015.
- 2. Let counter affidavit be filed to the I.A. Nos. 214798, 214800 and 214801 of 2023 in C.A. No. 3771 of 2015 within four weeks from today.
- 3. List these applications after four weeks.
- 4. In the meanwhile, notice be issued to the interim application(s) filed in C.A. No. 2149 of 2015.
- 5. The name of the learned counsel appearing for the grand son of Dalbir Singh be shown in the cause list on the next date of hearing.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)